
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 1 July 2019 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

14.30   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

14.30-14.35 (Pages 1 - 2)  

CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)422 - The Town and Country Planning (Blight Provisions) (Wales) Order 

2019 

   

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.2 SL(5)423 - The Prescribed Objects for Intimate Piercing (Wales) Regulations 

2019 

   

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

14.35-14.40   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(5)421 - The Electricity (Offshore Generating Stations) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 3 - 11) 

CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 2 – Report 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 3 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum 

4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting 

the EU 

14.40-14.45   

4.1 SL(5)424 - The Education (Student Support) (Postgraduate Master’s Degrees) 

(Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 12 - 23) 

CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 5 – Report 

CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 6 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum 

5 Written statements under Standing Order 30C 

14.45-14.50   

5.1 WS-30C(5)134 - The European Grouping of Territorial Cooperation (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 24 - 27) 

CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 8 – Statement 

CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 9 - Commentary 

5.2 WS-30C(5)135 - The Reach etc. (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) (No. 3) 

Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 28 - 31) 

CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 10 – Statement 

CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 11 - Commentary 

6 Paper(s) to note 

14.50-14.55   

6.1 Letter from the First Minister: British-Irish Council  

 (Page 32) 

CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 12 – Letter from the First Minister, 24 June 2019 

6.2 Letter from the Counsel General: Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill  

 (Pages 33 - 35) 



CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 13 – Letter from the Counsel General, 25 June 2019 

6.3 Letter from the Counsel General to the Solicitor General: Legislation (Wales) 

Bill  

 (Pages 36 - 40) 

CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 14 – Letter from the Counsel General, 26 June 2019 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

14.55   

8 Forward Work Programme - discussion 

14.55-15.10   

Date of the next meeting - 8 July.  

 



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

01 July 2019 

SL(5)422 – The Town and Country Planning (Blight 

Provisions) (Wales) Order 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

This Order applies in relation to sections 149 to 171 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. These sections allow the holders of certain 

interests in categories of land to require an appropriate authority to acquire 

their interest. One such interest is the interest of an owner-occupier of a 

hereditament (in this context, land which can be inherited), where the annual 

value of the hereditament does not exceed such amount as set by the Welsh 

Ministers. This Order increases the value limit from £34,800 to £36,000 in 

relation to Wales. 

Parent Act: Town and Country Planning Act 1990  

Date Made: 11 June 2019 

Date Laid: 13 June 2019 

Coming into force date: 05 July 2019 

 

SL(5)423 – The Prescribed Objects for Intimate Piercing 

(Wales) Regulations 2019 

Procedure: Affirmative 

Part 5 of the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 makes it an offence for a person 

in Wales to perform (or make arrangements to perform) an intimate piercing 

on a person under the age of 18. Currently, however, that prohibition only 

relates to intimate body piercings involving items of jewellery. 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

These Regulations prescribe “any object that is not jewellery” as an object for 

the purposes of paragraph (b) in the definition of “body piercing” in section 

94(1) of the 2017 Act, but only insofar as that definition applies for the 

purposes of the offence in Part 5. 

These Regulations will therefore bring within the scope of the offence in 

section 95 of the 2017 Act an intimate piercing involving any object that is 

not jewellery. 

Parent Act: Public Health (Wales) Act 2017  

Date Made:  

Date Laid:  

Coming into force date:  

 

Pack Page 2



 

SL(5)421 – The Electricity (Offshore Generating Stations) 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2019 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations make amendments to the Electricity (Offshore Generating Stations) (Applications for 

Consent) (Wales) Regulations 2019, the Electricity (Offshore Generating Stations) (Variation of Consents) 

(Wales) Regulations 2019 and the Electricity (Offshore Generating Stations) (Inquiries Procedure) (Wales) 

Regulations 2019.  

 

The Electricity (Offshore Generating Stations) (Applications for Consent) (Wales) Regulations 2019 and the 

Electricity (Offshore Generating Stations) (Variations of Consent) Regulations 2019 are amended to:  

 

 replace the term ‘national newspaper’ with ‘a newspaper circulating in Wales, England and Northern 

Ireland’; and  

 remove reference to the Department of the Environment and replace it with district council in Northern 

Ireland, where applicable.   

 

The Electricity (Offshore Generating Stations) (Inquiries Procedure) (Wales) Regulations 2019 are amended 

to:  

 

 specify a period in which publication of the notice of inquiry must take place; and 

 provide for the publi
[...]
 

 

6. Regulatory Impact Assessment 

 

6.1 The requirement for a Regulatory Impact Assessment (“RIA”) has been 

assessed against the RIA code for subordinate legislation.  In this instance, 

an RIA was not considered necessary.   

 

6.2 This statutory instrument is made as a consequence of comments made by 

CLAC and is intended to clarify how the law is stated.  It comprises minor 

amendments to the existing procedures under the 1989 Act which have no 

policy impact.     

Pack Page 11



 

SL(5)424 – The Education (Student Support) (Postgraduate 

Master’s Degrees) (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019 

Background and Purpose 

These amending Regulations make amendments to the Education (Student Support) 

(Postgraduate Master’s Degrees) (Wales) Regulations 2019 (“the 2019 Regulations”) to reflect 

the withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European Union and to ensure that students 

who would have been eligible for support under the 2019 Regulations immediately before exit 

day will continue to be eligible for support on and after exit day. 

The 2019 Regulations provide for the making of grants and loans to students who are ordinarily 

resident in Wales for postgraduate master’s degree courses that begin on or after 1 August 

2019. 

The 2019 Regulations employ various territorial and institutional descriptions in relation to the 

residency criteria. These include references to the EU and EEA. As the UK will no longer be a 

member of either, technical amendments are required to ensure the language of the legislation 

will continue to implement existing policy effectively. The changes will take effect when the new 

legislation comes into force on exit day. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Implications ar
[...]
Welsh Ministers’ executive competence.  
 
Any impact the SI may have on the legislative competence of the National Assembly 
for Wales 
The SI has no impact on the National Assembly for Wales’ legislative competence.   
 
Why consent was given 
There is no divergence between the Welsh Government and the UK Government on the 
policy for the correction. Therefore, making separate SIs in Wales and England would lead 
to duplication, and unnecessary complication of the statute book. Consenting to a UK wide 
SI ensures that there is a single legislative framework across the UK which promotes clarity 
and accessibility during this period of change. In these exceptional circumstances, the 
Welsh Government considers it appropriate that the UK Government legislates on our 
behalf in this instance. 

Pack Page 25

https://beta.parliament.uk/work-packages/LFb9foWn


 
UK MINISTERS ACTING IN DEVOLVED AREAS   

 
 

134 - The European Grouping of Territorial Cooperation (EU Exit) 
Regulations 2019 

Laid in the UK Parliament: 18 June 2019  
Sifting  
Subject to sifting in UK Parliament?  Yes 
Procedure:  Proposed negative  
Date of consideration by the House of 
Commons European Statutory Instruments 
Committee 

2 July 2019 

Date of consideration by the House of Lords 
Secondary Legislation Scrutiny Committee 

2 July 2019 

Date sifting period ends in UK Parliament  4 July 2019 
Written statement under SO 30C:   Paper 8 
SICM under SO 30A (because amends 
primary legislation) 

Not required 

Scrutiny procedure  
Outcome of sifting    Not known   
Procedure  Negative or affirmative  
Date of consideration by the Joint 
Committee on Statutory Instruments 

Not known  

Date of consideration by the House of 
Commons Statutory Instruments 
Committee 

Not known  

Date of consideration by the House of Lords 
Secondary Legislation Scrutiny Committee 

Not known  

Commentary  
 
These Regulations are proposed to be made by the UK Government 
pursuant to section 8(1) of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 and 
paragraph 21 of Schedule 7 to that Act. 
 
The Statement made by the Welsh Government states that: “the purpose 
of the amendment is to correct deficiencies in legislation arising from the 
UK leaving the European Union relating to participation in European 
Groupings of Territorial Cooperation.  
 
“European Groupings of Territorial Cooperation (EGTC) are legal entities, 
designed to facilitate and promote cross-border, transnational and 
interregional cooperation, and permits public authorities to participate in 
cooperation activities as a member of the EGTC. 
 

Pack Page 26



“If the UK withdraws from the EU, the UK will no longer be able to 
participate in cooperation activities as a member state.  The amendments 
will permit UK public authorities to become members of EGTCs as third 
country members.   
 
“In the case of an application to join an EGTC by a devolved Welsh public 
authority, the SI contains a provision preventing the Secretary of State 
from approving or rejecting an application without seeking agreement 
from the Welsh Ministers.” 
 
Legal Advisers make the following comments in relation to the Welsh 
Government’s statement dated 20 June 2019 regarding the effect of these 
Regulations.  
 
The Welsh Government’s statement correctly explains the effect of the 
legislation.  Under these Regulations, a public authority that wishes to 
become a member of an EGTC must make a written application to the 
Secretary of State for approval to do so.  The statement correctly indicates 
that in relation to a devolved Welsh authority the Secretary of State must 
seek the approval of the Welsh Ministers before granting approval of the 
application. If the Welsh Ministers do not agree, the application must be 
refused.  On the other hand, if the Secretary of State is minded to reject 
the application, even if the Welsh Ministers consider that it should be 
approved, the Secretary of State must reject the application. 
 
Neither the statement made by the Welsh Ministers, nor the Explanatory 
Memorandum accompanying the Regulations, explains why an 
application by devolved Welsh authorities should be made to the 
Secretary of State and not to the Welsh Ministers.  Legal advisers 
recommend that clarification is sought on why the powers are not 
conferred on the Welsh Ministers. 
 
The above summary and the content of the Explanatory Memorandum to 
these Regulations confirm their effect and the extent to which these 
Regulations would enact new policy in devolved areas.  
 
Legal Advisers do not consider that any significant issues arise under 
paragraph 8 of the Memorandum on the European Union (Withdrawal) 
Bill and the Establishment of Common Frameworks in relation to these 
Regulations. 

 

Pack Page 27



 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

The Reach etc. (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) (No. 3) Regulations 
2019 

DATE  24 June 2019 

BY Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

 
The Reach etc. (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) (No. 3) Regulations 2019      
 
The Law which is being amended 

 The REACH etc. (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 
 

The purpose of the amendments  
The 2019 Regulations is needed to make adjustments in order to resolve a developing 
issue concerning applications for authorisation under EU REACH, which are still awaiting 
decision.  The need arises from the effects of the extension of Article 50 to the end of 
October, and a recent European Court of Justice judgement against the Commission which 
overturned some existing authorisations. 
 
There is an increasing backlog of undecided authorisation applications to use Substances 
of Very High Concern (SVHCs) under the EU REACH regime. UK downstream users and 
applicants for authorisation would not be able to manufacture, place on the market or use 
the chemicals concerned from exit day.  The proposed resolution is to amend the REACH 
Statutory 
[...]
ect the regulator’s duties or stop some 
businesses from benefitting from a provision.  In these cases, the dates or timings should be 
amended to preserve the original intent. 
 
The REACH SI has also been corrected to reflect recent technical amendments to the EU 
REACH Regulation and changes being made to the REACH SI through a DHSC exit SI. 
 
This instrument will avoid the risk of disruption to chemical supply chains and provide 
industry with greater business certainty that the substances for which they have applied for 
authorisation will be attended to. 
 
The 2019 Regulations and accompanying Explanatory Memorandum, setting out the effect 
of amendments are available here: https://beta.parliament.uk/work-packages/TJQnGhoN 
 
Any impact the SI may have on the legislative competence of the National Assembly 
for Wales 
The 2019 Regulations have no impact on the National Assembly for Wales’ legislative 
competence.   
 
Any impact the SI may have on the Welsh Ministers’ executive competence 
The 2019 Regulations do not impact on the Welsh Ministers ability to exercise functions in 
relation to Wales. 
 
Why consent was given 
As set out above, the 2019 Regulations makes adjustments in order to resolve a developing 
issue concerning applications for authorisation under EU REACH, which are still awaiting 
decision.  The need arises from the effects of the extension of Article 50 to the end of 
October, and a recent European Court of Justice judgement against the Commission which 
overturned some existing authorisations 
 
 
 

Pack Page 29

https://beta.parliament.uk/work-packages/TJQnGhoN


 
UK MINISTERS ACTING IN DEVOLVED AREAS   

 
 

135 - The Reach etc. (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) (No. 3) Regulations 2019 
Laid in the UK Parliament: 19 June 2019  

Sifting  
Subject to sifting in UK Parliament?  Yes 
Procedure:  Proposed negative  
Date of consideration by the House of 
Commons European Statutory Instruments 
Committee 

2 July 2019 

Date of consideration
[...]
Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill as introduced sets out provisions which 
place a duty on the Senedd to consider the financial and oversight arrangements for the 
work of the Electoral Commission in relation to devolved Welsh elections and devolved 

Pack Page 33

Agenda Item 6.2

mailto:PSCGBM@gov.wales
mailto:YPCCGB@llyw.cymru


referendums with a view to making recommendations for reform of those arrangements. A 
further duty is placed on the Electoral Commission to respond to any recommendations 
relevant to it by laying a report before the Senedd. A power is also conferred on the Senedd 
to make provision in Standing Orders regarding the exercise of the functions conferred upon 
it by section 27 of the Bill. 
 
The Government intends to seek to amend section 27 to make clearer the financial and 
accountability arrangements between the Senedd and the Electoral Commission. In 
essence, our objective is to ensure that the Senedd should be placed under a duty to fund 
the Electoral Commission in respect of devolved elections in Wales, and that the Senedd 
should have oversight of the work of the Electoral Commission in so far as it relates to 
devolved Welsh elections. 
 
We are continuing to refine our approach to this matter in discussions with the Electoral 
Commission and the Assembly Commission whilst also liaising with the Scottish 
Government. Our aims are to ensure: 
 

 the responsibilities being undertaken are clear but that there is some discretion in how 
they are exercised; and 
 

 there is as much consistency as possible between arrangements in Wales and those 
in Scotland, to assist the Electoral Commission with operational planning and  
delivery. 

 
As this is a complex area of the law, and detailed discussions are ongoing, I am not in a 
position to confirm the final form of the amendments at present. However, I am confident 
that the work will be completed in time to table amendments at Stage 2.  
 
Subject to the caveats I have outlined, I 
[...]
 bilingual Welsh law, as recognised by section A2(1) of GOWA (inserted by 
the Wales Act 2017).  
 
Mr Buckland’s letter requested an amendment to the Bill to exclude Welsh subordinate 
legislation made under UK Acts from its application. However, the scope of the Bill reflects the 
Welsh Government’s policy and its view on legislative competence. I have addressed the 
arguments about legislative competence in this letter, and why they have not persuaded me that 
there is a need for the Bill to be limited in the way requested.  
 
I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee of 
the National Assembly, and to the Llywydd, and placing a copy in the Member’s Library. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Jeremy Miles AM 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog Brexit  
Counsel General and Brexit Minister  

Pack Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(5)421 - The Electricity (Offshore Generating Stations) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 3
	CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 4

	4.1 SL(5)424 - The Education (Student Support) (Postgraduate Master’s Degrees) (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 6
	CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 7

	5.1 WS-30C(5)134 - The European Grouping of Territorial Cooperation (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 9

	5.2 WS-30C(5)135 - The Reach etc. (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) (No. 3) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 11

	6.1 Letter from the First Minister: British-Irish Council
	6.2 Letter from the Counsel General: Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill
	6.3 Letter from the Counsel General to the Solicitor General: Legislation (Wales) Bill



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 1 July 2019 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 14.54

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5446 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Suzy Davies AM 

Carwyn Jones AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Alex Hadley (Deputy Clerk) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)422 - The Town and Country Planning (Blight Provisions) (Wales) Order 2019  

2.2 SL(5)423 - The Prescribed Objects for Intimate Piercing (Wales) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instruments and was content. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)421 - The Electricity (Offshore Generating Stations) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument, and agreed to report to the Assembly in 

line with the merits point identified. 

4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting the EU  

4.1 SL(5)424 - The Education (Student Support) (Postgraduate Master’s Degrees) 

(Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument, and agreed its report. 

5 Written statements under Standing Order 30C  

5.1 WS-30C(5)134 - The European Grouping of Territorial Cooperation (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the Statement and the Commentary, and agreed to write to 

the Welsh Government to seek clarification on the powers given to the Secretary of 

State under the Regulations, and to draw its concerns to the attention of committees in 

the UK Parliament. 

5.2 WS-30C(5)135 - The Reach etc. (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) (No. 3) Regulations 

2019  

The Committee considered the Statement and the Commentary, and was content. 



6 Paper(s) to note  

6.1 Letter from the First Minister: British-Irish Council  

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister. 

6.2 Letter from the Counsel General: Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General. 

6.3 Letter from the Counsel General to the Solicitor General: Legislation (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General to the Solicitor General. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

8 Forward Work Programme - discussion  

The Committee discussed its forward work programme, and agreed to write to 

Ministers to request an update on upcoming Written Statements and Statutory 

Instruments. 

The Committee also agreed to write to the Counsel General to request an update on 

the two JMC meetings recently attended. 


